Amended 4/10/07

Enacted 4/10/07

Amended 4/10/07



[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission and jointly amended by the Finance and Economic, Community and International Development Committees:

ORDINANCE 2007-273-E
AN ORDINANCE MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A REVISED AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS (“REVISED AMDENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS”) BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”), THE JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (“JEDC”), FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. (“DEVELOPER”), FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC. (“FNIS”), ALFRED I. DUPONT TESTAMENTARY TRUST (“DUPONT”), AND SUNTRUST EQUITY FUNDING, LLC, TO (I) ASSIGN TO THE DEVELOPER THE 408,609 SQUARE FEET OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS REMAINING FROM THE INITIAL ALLOCATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS PURSUANT TO A PREVIOUS REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT, SUBJECT TO THE JEDC’S APPROVAL OF ANY PROPOSED REASSIGNMENT BY DEVELOPER OF SUCH RIGHTS, (II) EXTEND THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS AS CURRENTLY PROVIDED FOR IN SUCH PREVIOUS AGREEMENT, (III) ESTABLISH THAT THE DUPONT DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS ARE PHASE I DRI DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS AND THE ASSIGNMENT OF SUCH RIGHTS TO DUPONT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE JEDC, (IV) PROVIDE FOR THE CONDITIONS FOR THE CONSENT BY THE CITY AND THE JEDC TO THE DEVELOPER’S TRANSFER OF THE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE TRANSFER TO DUPONT, AND (V) RELEASE THE PROPERTY AS DESCRIBED IN THE AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS, THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY AND THE DUPONT DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FROM ANY AND ALL OBLIGATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEVELOPER ITS SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS UNDER PREVIOUS REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville (“City”), the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission (“JEDC”) and CPI Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (“CPI”), entered into a Disposition and Redevelopment Agreement for the Northside West Community Redevelopment Area dated February 22, 1993, approved by Ordinance 92-1597-945, as amended by that First Amendment to Disposition and Redevelopment Agreement thereto dated of even date therewith (the “CPI Redevelopment Agreement”); and


WHEREAS, pursuant to the Northside West Downtown Development of Regional Impact Development Order (the “DRI/DO”), the CPI Redevelopment Agreement allocated to CPI for CPI’s proposed development project (the “Project”) 1.2 million square feet of Class A office space, data processing center and associated uses, which are classified as Office uses under the DRI/DO (the “Development Rights”), for a period of fifteen (15) years from the effective date of the Ordinance approving the CPI Redevelopment Agreement, and after such time period the Development Rights revert to the JEDC; and 


WHEREAS, Fidelity National Financial, Inc. (the “Developer”) acquired the real property described in the CPI Redevelopment Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the Developer, City and JEDC entered into the Redevelopment Agreement dated July 9, 2003, approved by Ordinance 2003-582-E, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement dated October 4, 2005, approved by Ordinance 2005-889-E (the “Developer Redevelopment Agreement”); and
WHEREAS, the CPI Redevelopment Agreement and the Developer Redevelopment Agreement are hereinafter collectively referred to as “the Agreement”; and

WHEREAS, the Developer Redevelopment Agreement purports to supersede provisions of the CPI Redevelopment Agreement, as amended, and creates an ambiguity as to the current allocation of Development Rights; and

WHEREAS, the Developer Redevelopment Agreement recites that Developer had succeeded to the CPI Redevelopment Agreement as to a proposed 285,715 square foot Project Parcel and that 285,715 gross square feet of Development Rights had been assigned as to that Project Parcel, but it did not address expressly the transfer and assignment of the remaining Development Rights from CPI to Developer, nor confirm that the balance of Development Rights available to the Project had been assigned to the Project or to Developer, nor consent to the transfer of Development Rights by CPI to Developer; and

WHEREAS, the City, the JEDC, and Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. (“FNIS”) entered into that certain Redevelopment Agreement approved by Ordinance 2005-857-E, which affects a portion of the real property described in the Agreement (the “FNIS Redevelopment Agreement”); and
WHEREAS, the Agreement and the FNIS Redevelopment Agreement are hereinafter collectively referred to as “the Redevelopment Agreements”; and


WHEREAS, the Developer has entered into a Real Estate Purchase Agreement with the Alfred I. duPont Testamentary Trust (“duPont”) to convey the real property (the “Property”) described in Exhibit A attached to the Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements described below, and to transfer to duPont 75,000 square feet of the Development Rights (the “duPont Development Rights”), for the benefit of the Property, and the Developer and duPont desire to confirm that the Property can be allocated the Development Rights and desire to effect certain amendments to the Redevelopment Agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Development Rights currently expire on October 1, 2007; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto intend to amend the Redevelopment Agreements to (i) assign to the Developer the 408,609 square feet of Development Rights remaining from the initial allocation of the Development Rights, subject to the JEDC’s approval of any proposed reassignment by Developer of such rights, (ii) extend the expiration date of the Development Rights as currently provided for in the Agreement, (iii) establish that the duPont Development Rights are Phase I DRI development rights and the assignment of such rights to duPont is subject to the approval of the JEDC, (iv) provide for the conditions for the consent by the City and the JEDC to the Developer’s transfer of the Development Rights, including the transfer to duPont and (v) release the Property, the owner of the Property and the duPont Development Rights from any and all obligations and requirements of the Developer its successors or assigns under the Redevelopment Agreements except as provided herein; and

WHEREAS, the Developer and JEDC have requested the City to enter into the Revised Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements substantially in the form dated April 4, 2007, which is on file with the Legislative Services Division; now therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. 
Findings. It is hereby ascertained, determined, found and declared that the recitals set forth herein are true and correct.

Section 2. 
Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to enter into the Revised Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements between the City, JEDC, Developer, FNIS, du Pont and Suntrust Equity Funding, LLC, substantially in the form dated April 4, 2007, which is on file with the Legislative Services Division, with such “technical” changes as are authorized herein, for the purpose of implementing the recommendations of the JEDC described in the JEDC Resolution dated February 8, 2007, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and as further described in the Memorandum from Ronald D. Barton to the JEDC dated February 8, 2007, attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 3. 
Designation of Authorized Official/JEDC Contract Monitor.  The Mayor is designated as the authorized official of the City for the purpose of executing and delivering any contracts and documents and furnishing such information, data and documents for the Revised Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements as may be required and otherwise to act as the authorized official of the City in connection with the Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements, and is further authorized to designate one or more other officials of the City to exercise any of the foregoing authorizations and to furnish or cause to be furnished such information and take or cause to be taken such action as may be necessary to enable the City to implement the Revised Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements according to its terms.  The JEDC is hereby required to administer and monitor the Revised Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements and to handle the City's responsibilities thereunder, including the City's responsibilities under the Revised Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements working with and supported by all relevant City departments.

Section 4. 
Further Authorizations.  The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary and the Chairman of JEDC, or his designee, are hereby authorized to execute the Revised Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements and all other contracts and documents and otherwise take all necessary action in connection therewith and herewith. The Executive Director of the JEDC, as contract administrator, is authorized to negotiate and execute all necessary changes and amendments to the Revised Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements and other contracts and documents, to effectuate the purposes of this Ordinance, without further Council action, provided such changes and amendments are limited to "technical amendments" and do not change the financial obligations between the parties and, further provided, that all such amendments shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval by the General Counsel, or his designee, and all other appropriate official action required by law.  The term "technical amendments" as used in this section shall include, but not be limited to, changes in legal descriptions and surveys, description of infrastructure improvements and/or any road project, ingress and egress, easements and right of ways, schedules of performance, design standards, vehicles access and site plan, which have no financial impact. 

Section 5. 
Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

    /s/  Steven E. Rohan_________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
John Germany
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\JEDC Fidelity duPont.doc
7
7

_1237955040/Attach.tif
A RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (“JEDC”) SUPPORTING
AN AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS
BY AND AMONG THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
(“CITY), THE JEDC, FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL,
INC. (“DEVELOPER”), AND FIDELITY NATIONAL
INFORMATION SERVICES, INC. (“FNIS”); REQUESTING
THE CITY COUNCIL TO ENACT LEGISLATION
APPROVING THE AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City, the JEDC (f/k/a the Jacksonville Downtown Development
Authority) and CPI Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, (“CPI”) entered into a Disposition
and Redevelopment Agreement for the Northside West Community Redevelopment Area dated
February 22, 1993, approved by Ordinance 92-1597-945, as amended by that First Amendment to
Disposition and Redevelopment Agreement thereto dated of even date therewith (the “CPI
Redevelopment Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Northside West Downtown Development of Regional
Impact Development Order (the “DRI/DO”), the CPI Redevelopment Agreement allocated to CPI
for CPI’s proposed development project (the “Project™) 1.2 million square feet of Class A office
space, data processing center and associated uses, which are classified as Office uses under the
DRV/DO (the “Development Rights”), for a period of fifteen (15) years from the effective date of
the Ordinance approving the CPI Redevelopment Agreement, and after such time period the
Development Rights revert to the JEDC; and

WHEREAS, the Developer acquired the real property described in the CPI
Redevelopment Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Developer, City and JEDC entered into the Redevelopment Agreement
dated July 9, 2003, approved by Ordinance 2003-582-E, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement dated October 4, 2005, approved by Ordinance 2005-
889-E (the “Developer Redevelopment Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the CPI Redevelopment Agreement and the Developer Redevelopment
Agreement are hereinafter collectively referred to as “the Agreement”; and

WHEREAS, the Developer Redevelopment Agreement purports to supersede provisions
of the CPI Redevelopment Agreement, as amended, and creates an ambiguity as to the current
allocation of Development Rights; and

WHEREAS, the Developer Redevelopment Agreement recites that Developer had
succeeded to the CPI Redevelopment Agreement as to a proposed 285,715 square foot Project

exHiBIT _|

Page L of

Parcel and that 285,715 gross square feet of Development Rights had been assigned as to that
Project Parcel, but it did not address expressly the transfer and assignment of the remaining
Development Rights from CPI to Developer, nor confirm that the balance of Development Rights
available to the Project had been assigned to the Project or to Developer, nor consent to the
transfer of Development Rights by CPI to Developer; and

WHEREAS, the City, the JEDC, and FNIS entered into that certain Redevelopment
Agreement approved by Ordinance 2005-857-E, which affects a portion of the real property
described in the Agreement (the “FNIS Redevelopment Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement and the FNIS Redevelopment Agreement are hereinafter
collectively referred to as “the Redevelopment Agreements”; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has entered into a Real Estate Purchase Agreement with the
Alfred 1. duPont Testamentary Trust (“duPont”) to convey the real property described and
attached hereto at Exhibit A (the “Property”) and to transfer to duPont 175,000 square feet of the
Development Rights or such lesser number of square feet of Development Rights as are approved
by the JEDC based upon conceptual plans for the proposed project presented by duPont to the
Executive Director of the JEDC or such other documents as are reasonably required by the
JEDC, consistent with its normal and customary procedures related to the assignment of
development rights for projects that are not requesting approvals for incentive programs of the
City of Jacksonville (the “duPont Development Rights™) for the benefit of the Property, and the
Developer and duPont desire to confirm that the Property can be allocated the Development
Rights and desire to effect certain amendments to the Redevelopment Agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Development Rights currently expire on October 1, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the parties intend to amend the Redevelopment Agreements to (i) assign to
the Developer the 408,609 square feet of Development Rights remaining from the initial
allocation of the Development Rights, subject to the JEDC’s approval of any proposed
reassignment by Developer of such rights, (ii) extend the expiration date of the Development
Rights as currently provided for in the Agreement, (iii) establish that the duPont Development
Rights are Phase I DRI development rights and the assignment of such rights to duPont is subject
to the approval of the JEDC, (iv) provide for the conditions for the consent by the City and the
JEDC to the Developer’s transfer of the Development Rights, including the transfer to duPont
and (v) release the Property, the owner of the Property and the duPont Development Rights from
any and all obligations and requirements of the Developer its successors or assigns under the
Redevelopment Agreements except as provided herein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jacksonville Economic Development
Commission:

Section 1. The JEDC finds that the recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
incorporated herein by this reference.

EXHIBIT |
Page 2 of S
Section 2. The JEDC recommends and requests that the City Council enact legislation
authorizing and approving the Amendment to Redevelopment Agreements, subject to such
changes and modifications as are deemed necessary by the City Council. Any changes to such
documents deemed necessary by the JEDC staff or City Council that do not increase the JEDC’s
or City’s costs are hereby authorized without the need for further approval by the JEDC; and

Section 3. Incentives approved by the JEDC or any other board or agency of the City are not
binding upon either the JEDC or the City until such time as there is an executed agreement
“between the parties.

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective upon its approval by the Jacksonville
- Economic Development Commission this 8" day of February 2007.

A
Print Name: _MMM ah

Form Apprpve

_—

Office of th??aleral Counsel

Vote:

In Favor: 2; Opposed: Q Abstained: |

EXHIBIT [
Page 3 of D
DC

JACKSONVILLE
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION

MEMORANDUM
TO: Jacksonville Economic Development Commission

FROM: Ronald D. Barton, Executive Director
Eric Lindstrom, Site Development Manager

SUBJECT: Fidelity National Financial Redevelopment Agreement Amendment

DATE: February 8, 2006

Background

Fidelity National Financial (F idelity) has requested that their Redevelopment Agreement dated
July 9, 2003 (“Redevelopment Agreement”) be amended to clarify the number of Development
of Regional Impact (DRI) Development Rights that were granted to them in that agreement.
Fidelity purchased the property at issue from Computer Power, Inc., the original owner and
developer of the site. On September 25, 1992, Computer Power, Inc. was granted 1,200,000
square feet of office Development Rights for their project site. The DRI Development Rights
were granted for a period of fifteen years with the expiration of those DRI Development Rights
to occur on September 25, 2007. The DRI Development Rights were further conditioned to be
non-assignable or non-transferable without the consent of JEDC and the City. Fidelity’s
Redevelopment Agreement assigned 285,715 square feet of development rights to Fidelity but
did not clearly provide for the assignment to Fidelity of the remainder of the foregoing 1,200,000
square feet of development rights that were originally assigned to CPI for the property that
Fidelity later acquired from CPI.

Since the execution of the original Fidelity Redevelopment Agreement, Fidelity has acquired
additional property to the east of their site fronting Riverside Avenue, Forest Street, and the St.
Johns River. The original Fidelity Redevelopment Agreement contemplated new structures
outside of the original Computer Power project site, but was not specific on a final project site.
Fidelity is requesting that the Redevelopment Agreement be amended to include this additional
area as part of their project site.

Fidelity has determined that a portion of the revised project site is not needed for future
expansion. Some of this property is proposed to be sold to new owners. The Alfred I DuPont
Testamentary Trust (“duPont™) has expressed an interest in acquiring and developing a portion of

EXHIBIT 2

Page_ | of 2

Fidelity National Financial Redevelopment Agreement Amendment
February 8, 2007
Page 2 of 2

Fidelity’s project site subject to the availability of DRI Development Rights. Fidelity is
requesting that DRI Development Rights allocated to their project site be transferable and
assignable to those portions of their project site to be sold and developed by other developers
subject to approval of JEDC.

Fidelity has agreed to remain responsible for meeting the DRI Development Order conditions of
the DRI Development Rights to be conveyed to other purchasers of property within the project
site. Purchasers of development sites within Fidelity’s project site would not be responsible for
any other redevelopment agreement obligations of Fidelity.

Fidelity is requesting clarification in the form of an amendment to their Redevelopment
Agreement that the remaining DRI Development Rights are valid and assigned to Fidelity’s
project site, as amended, and have requested that JEDC extend the termination date of the
assignment of those DRI Development Rights to the project site to December 30, 2010.

Proposed Fidelity Redevelopment Agreement Modifications

1. Validate the assignment of DRI Development Rights to Fidelity;

2. Extend the termination date of the DRI Development Rights to December 30, 2010;

3. Allow Fidelity the ability to transfer and assign DRI Development Rights to purchasers
of the Project Site subject to review and approval of the JEDC Executive Director;

4. Confirm that any reassignment by Fidelity of DRI Development Rights to DuPont and
others is subject to the Downtown DRI Development Order Conditions and is limited to
approved uses and is subject to Design Review Committee review, except as modified by
the PUD;

5. Confirm that duPont is not subject to other obligations under Fidelity’s Redevelopment
Agreement;

6. Confirm that DuPont shall not re-assign any unused Development Rights assigned to it,
without the prior written consent of the Executive Director of the JEDC, and all
Development Rights assigned to duPont will revert to Fidelity if not used (as evidenced
by appropriate unexpired building permits for the vertical construction of the building
using the assigned Development Rights) on or before December 31, 2010.

Therefore, staff requests authorization to introduce legislation to approve the amended
redevelopment agreement as described in this memorandum, JEDC Resolution and the
redevelopment agreement amendment.

EXHIBIT _

Page g of 2





